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328. SHRl R. P. YADAV: Will the Minister of ENEB.GY AND IRRIGA-TION! AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the causes for the recent power break-doWDI in Delhi and the steps taken by the authorities to restore the normal supply; and

(ib) the impact on the industrial areas in and around the capital?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
AND COAL (SHRI A. B. A. GHANI
KHAN CHAUDJiURI): (a)
The recent breakdowns in power supply in Delhi were caused by simultaneous outages of units at IP and Badarpur stations. The outagF!S were caused by damge to the ("0 a 1 conveying system and the coal crushing system at Badarpur therma!
power station. The low generation at IP station of Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking was mainly due to planned maintenanced outage of one of the units and fOll'ced outage of :-ill.other unit. In order to meet the power shortage cc.ndltions in Delhi, at the time 'Of low generation from IP and Badarpur, assistance was drawn from BBMB system.

(b) The impact on the industrial areas was cOnfined to the period of load shedding only which had to be resorted to consequent on the bt'eak. downs in power supply. It has not been assessed.

SIaoriaco aDd rrocIacU_ or ute
SavlD&' DraIS

329. SHlU V. KISHORE CHAN.
DRA S. DJDO: Will the Minister of PET.ROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that there is a severe shortaje of ute -vinS druaa like Cbloram Pheb1col, E17-
thr~, Proealne Hydrochloride,

Dapsone, Chloroquin Phosphate and Pas and. its salts in the market; and

(b) if so, what are the causes tor the shortage and the steps being taken by Government to meet the reqwre-
ments and to increase the production of these life-saving drugs?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERILIU'lRS
(SHRI VEEltENDRA PATIL): (a) and (b). There has been some reduction in the production of a few life-saving bulk drugs such as Chloramphenicol Powder, Streptomycin, Eyr:hromycin Stearate, DDS (Dapsone) . PAS and its salt~ and Ch}oro-
quin Phosphate (.~uri.ng the year 1979·80 as (~ompnred to the previous year. In respect of the formulations based on these bulk drugs, there

• have been no general shortages.
Shortages of some branded formulations of these drugs except Chloroquin Phosphate bave, however, ceen received from time to time from various regions. Equivalents are gen-
rally availab~e in these cases.

The shortfall in production is due to a number of reasons, such as, po_
wer cut, labour unrest, non-availability of some raw materials (like ethylene oxide. caustic soda) and of packaging materials, escalations in the cost of inputs etc.

Government monitors the production of essential bulk drugs as well as avaHabi1iy of vital and life-
savmg drug formulations, In '5pec.-ific cases of constraints brought to its notice, Government takes rem E'dj al measures to the extent possible, as fOlr intance, (a) in respect of non availability of packaging materials Government reduced customs duty on the import at a~uminium foil and allowed its liberal imports by ineluding it under OGL, (b) Govert'i" ment allowed switching over to bottle-packing without the requirement Of the manufacturers having to ap-
proaci1 govemment for fre.h J)rice approval (e) Government arranJed tiae needed imports of canalisel bulk drugs to supplemnt indigenous pro..
duction. wh~rever necessary, these
&rugs were air-lifted and in respect of certain items, direct imports by actual users were also authorised,
(d) a more liberal policy on distribution of canalised drug items has been put Into effect. ApplicatIons for industrial license I registration letters are cleared OIl expeditious basis.

Apart from taking steps ~'s incL:a~­
ed. above, to ell ... crure adequate availability of bulk drugs and packaging mate-riuls required for the manufac-
tut'e of f{'rmulat.ions, wherever ~hor··
tages of formulations came to the notice of the Go-vernment through reports received from S~at~ Drug COlltrollerslZonal Drug Contl"o-aer:; or otherwjse the concerned manufacturers are advised to rush supplie..; to th~ areas of ~hortage.

Maudn~ DJ.reeto~ of Indian Po&aah
Ltd.

~30. SHRI DINE:,{ BHATTACHA:R ..
YA: Will the Minister of LAW.
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) was there any contravention of the provision of contract of his empl~t as the Managing Director of Indian Potash Limited; nnd

(b J the details of the report of the enquiry held by the Company Law Board on the allegations against Messrs. Indian Potash Limited?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRs (SaRI P.
SHIV SHANKAR): (a) and (b). An inspection was ordered into the affairs of the company under Section 209A of the Companies Act to verify certain aUegations made by company's employees union, namely, All India Potash
Em'ploYees Union.
) .

The IDspedtion revealed certain prima facie contraventions of the Companies Act and irregularities in-
dudl~ irrelUlarlty relating to housina accommOdation to tb~ Managio, Director of the Company, which have been taken up with the company. The reply of the company is under consideration and appropriate action, as warranted, will he ttllcen.

"' .r\' "m " ~ .w\' qrf 111
~1 " '"'"

331. "'~~: .n f,"", ~~
'fi~ 'Imi ~q: 4RfT~ -.ft' ~~fiIi":

(cr.) ar.~ ~ ~ ~ ifi ~
~;ft ~ ai ;n1f 1Pfr' \til ~-t 1 976- 71
~ m:r.r m ~ ~ ~ ~-~ tfi
~ ~ ~ 'i ~ ~ ft:nl "tfrof ~
~ ('f'fT sot E!I~. 14 (\1it1Ii ITU ~ qrt 'It
'ft ; w

(tI) ~ f;1'{1:Jf.,~q 1IlT ~ rni ft;p;J ~ 1fl1lff;p.ff ~ f~ ~ 1m
CflfT ~ ifft ~ ~ ?

f.m, ~ 'A'~ ~t IfiTq Qi' (P;iff
qto f1'rff m) :

(tfi) 9;fR (t'l) . ~T ~~ ctT";jff W
~wn;;~~q"{~~~r~t

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Shiv Shankar.
(InteT'7"Uptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond Harbour): About the rigging of elections in Bihar and U .P., drought situatiOn in the country and strike in northern railway. these are very important matters on which I want a debate in this House. (I"nternLptions)

MR. SPEAKER: I have disallowed it. I have allowed a calling attention.

IIft'm.. lfiwm' ~ (Nalanda): ctr
~);f~~f~~ t f"fi ~T if ~
~ ... (~) ..

SHRI NIREN GHOSH (Dum Dum):
Rose (Interruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I c01ll1d not hear you. There are three issues:
rigging of elections in U.P. and Bihar, drought 9ituation in the country and strike in northern railway.

(lnterru.ptio'ns)
MR. SPEAK'E4R: You can come to my chamber and I will discuss it ~ith you. Papers to be laid on the Table.

(1 me1'f"U.1')tions) -

